ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 62

Introduced by Bolz, 29; Geist, 25; Hansen, M., 26; Hilgers, 21; Morfeld, 46; Pansing Brooks, 28; Wishart, 27.

WHEREAS, Thomas K. Casady is well known for his distinguished career in law enforcement, protecting the public and assisting victims; and

WHEREAS, Tom Casady, a Lincoln native, graduated from Northeast High School and earned a bachelor's degree in criminology and criminal justice from the University of Nebraska at Omaha and a Master of Arts in political science from the University of Nebraska-Lincoln; and

WHEREAS, Tom Casady joined the Lincoln Police Department in 1974 and rose to the rank of lieutenant in 1986; and

WHEREAS, Tom Casady was appointed as the Lancaster County Chief Deputy Sheriff in 1987 and then as the Lancaster County Sheriff in 1991; and

WHEREAS, in 1994, Tom Casady was appointed by Mayor Mike Johanns as Chief of Police for the City of Lincoln, where he served for 17 years; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Chris Beutler appointed Tom Casady as the Public Safety Director for the City of Lincoln in 2011, where he served honorably for the last eight years; and

WHEREAS, Tom Casady retired in March 2019, leaving a remarkable 45 year legacy in law enforcement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- That the Legislature extends its appreciation to Tom Casady for his 45 year career in public service and his dedication to Lincoln and Lancaster County.
 - 2. That the Legislature congratulates Tom Casady on his retirement.
 - 3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Tom Casady.